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INTRODUCTION 

Th i s  r e p o r t  was prepared i n  order  t o  s a t i s f y  assessment c r e d i t s  appl ied  f o r  on 
the Buck, HC, Beth 9, Beth 10, Beth 11, and Beth 13 mineral claims, Bob Creek 
Au-Ag (Zn, Cu) prospect.  Direct d r i l l i n g  c o s t s  for holes  B.C. 89-9,-10,-11,- 
12,and -16 d r i l l e d  during the period November 19-29, 1989 and December 8-11 
t o t a l l e d  82,116.56. A t o t a l  of 59,200.00 is a l loca ted  t o  cover 3-5 yea r ' s  
work c r e d i t s  on various units within the  96 metric u n i t s  comprising t h e  above 
claims. The rest  of t h e  t o t a l  sum 22,916.56; w a s  appl ied  t o  a Pac account set  
up for Royals tar  Resources Ltd. 

LOCATION AND ACCESS (See Figure 1) 

The Bob Creek property is s i t u a t e d  a t  l a t i t u d e  54# 18'N, longitude 12Sa 38'W 
i n  central  B r i t i s h  Columbia, within the  Omineca Mining District ,  NTS shee t  93L 
7/E. 

Access is v i a  the  Buck F l a t s  road which j o i n s  the  Yellowhead Highway 
approximately 1 - 1 1 / 2  kilometres west of the centre  of the village of 
Houston. Houston l ies approximately 8 - 10 kilometres north of the property.  
Access within the  property is  v i a  p r iva t e  access roads and old d r i l l  haul 
roads s u i t e d  for 4-wheel dr ive  vehicles .  a 
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PROPERTY CLAIMS (see Figure  2 )  

The property conta ins  21 claims comprising 213 metric u n i t s  and two f r a c t i o n s ,  
s i t u a t e d  i n  t h e  Omlneca Mining District. The claims are held under op t ion  by 
Royals tar  Resources Ltd., S u i t e  900 - 999 W. Hastings S t . ,  Vancouver, B.C. 

Essent ia l  claim data are as follows:- 

C l a i m  Name Units 

Godf r ey  
Buck 
Lome 
HC 
Cloud 
Nancy H 
TD.Fr  
Nancy M.Fr 
Beth 1 
Beth 2 
Beth 3 
Beth 4 
Beth 5 
Beth 6 
Beth 7 
Beth 9 
Beth 10 
Beth 11 
Beth 12 
Beth 13 
Beth 14 

5 
20 
8 
4 
3 
3 
1 
1 
9 
2 
10 
8 
1 
18 
18 
20 
20 
20 
20 
12  
12 

Record # 

317 
1334 
1333 
1335 
812 

11368 
11370 
11369 

3622 
3623 
3624 
3625 
3626 
5526 
5527 
6833 
6834 
6835 
6836 
6837 
6838 

Anniversary Date 

7 June 1994 
21 June 2000* 
21 June 1997 
21 June 2000* 
11 October 1999 
11 December 1990 
15 December 1990 
11 December 1990 

2 March 1994 
2 Flarch 1994 
2 March 1994 
2 March 1997 
2 March 1998 

1 2  hugust 1991 
12 August 1991 
25 January 1995* 
25 January 1995* 
25 January 1995" 
25 January 1992 
25 January 1995" 
25 January 1992 

* Anniversary da t e s  as pe r  assessment credits f i l e d  on January 24, 1990 i n  
Vancouver recording o f f i c e  - see Appendix 1. 
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Place r  gold was discovered i n  the g rave l s  of Bob Creek about 1914 and 
subsequent prospect ing i d e n t i f i e d  gossanous and a l t e r e d  rocks outcropping 
along Bob Creek Canyon as t h e  l i k e l y  source. Over the intervening years ,  t he  
proper ty  ( a l s o  known as Gold Brick,  Horseshoe, and Buck Creek) has  been 
explored by seve ra l  companies f o r  depos i t s  of var ious  types, inc luding  high 
grade precious metals, volcanogenic massive sulphides,  porphyry copper - 
molybdenum, and most recent ly ,  low grade, l a rge  tonnage epi thennal  precious 
metals. 

Royals tar  Resources Ltd. optioned t h e  prospect  from Bard S i l v e r  and Gold Ltd. 
i n  mid-1988 and from J u l y  1988 t o  February 1989 conducted a major explora t ion  
program which culminated i n  2543 meters of NQ diamond d r i l l i n g  over 8 holes .  
During the  per iod J u l y  1989 t o  February 1990 t h e  explorat ion work w a s  
continued with more l i n e  c u t t i n g  and induced po la r i za t ion  work c a r r i e d  o u t  t o  
extend the  previous years  work, and a f u r t h e r  2303.2  meters of NQ diamond 
d r i l l i n g  over 9 holes  was completed. 

Three zones were t a rge ted  f o r  d r i l l  explorat ion based on previous r e s u l t s  o r  
on geophysical responses. These include the  S-13 and Canyon zones i n  t h e  Bob 
Creek area ,  and the  south zone covering the  f l anks  of the  Buck Creek 
volcanics .  

D r i l l  holes  B.C. 89-9, 10, 11, and 12 form an open nor theas te r ly  t rending  
fence of ho les  l a i d  o u t  t o  test the  southeas te r ly  t r a c e  of the  Bob Creek 
Canyon mineral izat ion (F ig .  2 and 3 ) .  

D r i l l  hole B.C. 89-16 is  on the  souther ly  zone and w a s  l a i d  out  t o  t e s t  the  
f l anks  of a l a r g e  induced po la r i za t ion  cha rgeab i l i t y  anomaly beneath t h e  Buck 
Creek Volcanics (Fig.  2 and 3 ) .  
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SUMMARY OF WORK (see f i g u r e  3 f o r  hole loca t ions )  

Diamond d r i l l  hole  B.C. 89-9 w a s  d r i l l e d  during the period November 17-19, 
1989. Hole parameters are as follows: 

D r i l l  Hole: B.C. 89-9 

Core Size :  NQ 

Lenqth: 172.85 meters 

C o l l a r  Azimuth: - 

Inc l ina t ion :  
( a c i d  tests)  

col lar  = -90' 
172.82m = -84' 

Elevation: 933.0 meters ASL (approx.)  

Location : 
(with r e spec t  t o  
Bob Creek p i cke t  

100 + 97 N 
105 + 76 E 

l i n e  g r i d )  a 
Diamond D r i l l  Hole B.C.89-10 was d r i l l e d  during t h e  period November 20-24, 
1989. Hole parameters are. as follows: 

D r i l l  Hole: B.C. 89-10 

Core Size:  NQ 

Lenqth: 279.20 metres 

Collar Azimuth: 04Sa 

Inc l ina t ion :  Collar = -658 
(Acid Tests) 91.44m = -668 

182 .88m = -G7e 

E l e v a t  ion : 933 metres ASL (approx.)  

Location: 
(w i th  respec t  t o  
Bob Creek Picke t  
l i n e  g r i d )  

100 + 97 N 
105 + 76 E 

- 
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Diamond d r i l l  hole  B.C. 89-11 w a s  d r i l l e d  during the period November 25 - 27, 
1989. Hole parameters are as follows: 

D r i l l  Hole: B.C. 89-11 

Core Size: NQ 

Lenqth : 271.87 metres 

Co l l a r  Azimuth: 

Inc  1 i n a t  ion : 
( a c i d  tests)  

Elevation: 

Location: 
(wi th  respect  t o  
Bob Creek p icke t  

045' 

Co l l a r  = -60' 
91.44m = -62' 

182.88m = -63' 
271.88m = -63' 

925.0 metres ASL (approx.)  

100 + 01 N 
104 + 99.2 E 

l i n e  g r i d )  

Diamond d r i l l  hole  B.C. 89-12 w a s  d r i l l e d  during t h e  period November 28-29, 
1989. Hole parameters are as follows: 

D r i l l  Hole: B.C. 89-12 

Core Size:  NQ 

Length : 212.14 metreg 

C o l l a r  Azimuth: 045a 

Inc l ina t ion :  
( a c i d  tests)  

Co l l a r  = -604 
91.44m = -62' 
212.14m = -62' 

Elevation: 940.0 metres ASL (approx.)  

Location: 
(w i th  respect  t o  

98 + 89.7 N 
103 + 51.6 E 

Bob Creek p icke t  
l i n e  g r i d )  
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Diamond d r i l l  hole B.C. 89-16 w a s  d r i l l e d  during the per iod December 8-11, 
1989 and January 18 t o  20, 1990. Hole parameters are as follows: 

D r i l l  Hole: B.C. 89-16 

Core Size:  NQ 

Lenqth: 

Co l l a r  Azimuth: 

Inc 1 inat ion:  
( a c i d  t e s t s )  

245.36 metres 

090" 

Co l l a r  = -608 
91.44m = -57' 

182.88m = -59% 
235.00m = -59" 

E levat ion:  979.0 metres ASL (approx.)  

Location : 
(wi th  respec t  t o  
Bob Creek p i cke t  

188 + 00N 
108 i 2SE 

l i n e  g r i d )  a 
D r i l l i n g  w a s  conducted by J .T .  Thomas Diamond Dr i l l ing  Ltd. ,  using a skid-  
mounted Longyear Super 38 r i g ,  o u t f i t t e d  with NQ equipment. D r i l l  moves 
employed a D-6 cat. Cold weather and excessive d is tance  t o  water requi red  the  
use of a water t ruck  f o r  holes  B.C. 89-11,-12, and -16. 

Analytical work was c a r r i e d  o u t  by Acme Analyt ical  Laboratories,  Vancouver. 
D r i l l  core w a s  genera l ly  sampled i n  1.5 metre lengths .  With the  except ion of 
the  top  p a r t s  of ho les  89-9 and 89-10, the e n t i r e  hole  w a s  analyzed. A 30 
element ICP ana lys i s  w a s  conducted by Acme on a l l  samples. Gold ana lyses  was 
reported by f i r e  assay-ICP from 10 gram samples, as c u r r e n t  I C P  techniques a r e  
reported by A c m e  t o  be comparable o r  more accurate  than  an AA f i n i s h .  Diamond 
d r i l l  core  is cu r ren t ly  s to red  a t  t h e  J .T .  Thomas shop i n  Smithers. 



- 7 -  

SUMMARY OF COSTS APPLIED M ASSES- CREDITS 

A t o t a l  of 59,200.00 derived from 82,116.56 d i r e c t  d r i l l i n g  costs has  been 
appl ied  t o  assessment c r e d i t s .  This  t o t a l  w a s  determined as follows: 

A )  D r i l l  Hole B.C. 89-9 (November 17-19, 1989) 
(1) Footage charges 

0' - 567' @ 17.00/fOot = 

B )  D r i l l  Hole B.C. 89-10 (November 20-24, 1989) 
(1) Footage charges 

0' - 916' @ 17.88/fOot = 

C )  D r i l l  Hole B.C. 89-11 (November 25-27, 1989) 
(1) Footage charges 

0' - 892' @ 17.88/fOot = 
- ( 2 )  Mater ia ls  Consumed - 

D )  D r i l l  Hole B.C.  89-12 (November 28-29, 1989) 
(1) Footage charges 

0' - 696' @ 17.00/foot = 

$ 9,639.00 

15,572.00 

15,164.00 
1,336.00 

11,832.00 

E )  Man and Machine Holes ( B . C .  89-9 t o  B.C. 89-12) 
156 1 / 2  h r s  @ 21.00/hr - - 3,286.50 0 

F) C a t  Holes (B.C., 89-9 t o  B.C. 89-12) 
- 48 1 / 2  h r s  @ 70.00/hr - 

G )  D r i l l  Hole B.C. 89-16 (Dec. 8-11, 1989) 
(1) Footage charges 

0'- 771' @ 17.00/foot - 
( 2 )  Materials Consumed - 

- 
- 

3,395.00 

13,107.00 
906.00 

H I  Water Haulinq and Other Serv ices  
* Pro rate f o r  ho le s  B.C. 89-11,-12,-16 @ 3.34/foot  = 7,879.06 

B.C. 89-9,-10,-11,-12,and -16 Total Costs 

Supporting invoices  paid t o  J . T .  Thomas are included as Appendix 11. 

* Note: Costs  were prorated f o r  t o t a l  footage used on d r i l l  ho les  B.C. 89- 
11 through B.C. 89-16 and determined t o  be 3.34/foot .  

. A p r i l  1990 

Norado Explorations I n c .  
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DISCUSSION OF DIAMONLl DRILL RESULTS 

B.C. 89-9 

This  hole w a s  d r i l l e d  i n  a no r theas t e r ly  fence of holes  about 280 metres 
southeas t  of d r i l l  hole  88-2. The hole  w a s  l a i d  out  t o  explore t h e  
sou theas t e r ly  trace of t he  l a rge  mineralized b recc ia  complex found i n  the  
canyon area of Bob Creek. 

The hole  encountered Buck Creek volcanics t o  66.20 m, followed by a deformed, 
l o c a l l y  p y r i t i c  sedimentary i n t e r v a l  t o  72.65 m. From 72.65 t o  172.85 m, the  
hole  c u t  f i n e  and coarse grained f e ldspa r  and quartz fe ldspar  porphyry u n i t s ,  
with weakly s i l i c i f i e d  quartz f e ldspa r  porphyry b recc ia  from 84.95 t o  141.35 
m. From 72.65 m t o  172.85 m, the  sec t ion  contained 1% - 4% mainly 
disseminated p y r i t e  and t r a c e s  of s p h a l e r i t e .  

The highest  assays tend t o  occur i n  s ing le  samples and are widely separated.  

The following summarizes the analytical results:- 

Gold content  ranged t o  12,726 ppb*. 3 samples assayed > 500 ppb. 
S i l v e r  " 18.80 ppm . 4 " 1 2.8  ppm. 0 Zinc ** 
Copper " 

Lead " 1,192 ppm . 2 samples assayed > 500 ppm. 
Arsenic " 603 ppm . 1 " > 300 ppm. 

2,521 ppm . 5 " > 1000 ppm. 
182 ppm . 

11 

* The h ighes t  gold assay revealed a metallic component. The sample w a s  re- 
assayed and yielded 0.089 oz/ton gold.  

B.C. 89-10 

This  hole was d r i l l e d  i n  a no r theas t e r ly  fence of holes  &out 280 metres 
southeas t  of hole  88-2. The hole  w a s  l a i d  ou t  t o  explore the  southeas te r ly  
trace of t he  l a rge  mineralized b recc ia  complex i n  t he  Bob Creek Canyon. 

The hole c u t  Buck Creek Volcanics t o  93.88 metres followed by a deformed, 
l o c a l l y  p y r i t i c ,  sedimentary i n t e r v a l  t o  108.69 m. 

The hole encountered in t ense ly  sheared f e ldspa r  porphyry from 103.69 t o  115.00 
m ,  followed by quartz  fe ldspar  porphyry brecc ia  t o  132.70 m ,  and f i n e  grained 
d a c i t i c  ash t u f f  t o  137.62 m .  From 137.62 m. t o  243.90 m, the  hole 
encountered f i n e  and coarse-grained phases of f e ldspa r  and quartz  fe ldspar  
porphyry and r e l a t ed  brecc ia  zones. From 243.90 m. - 274.15 rn. the  hole  cu t  
f ine-grained ash t u f f  breccia ,  and bottomed i n  coarse-grained fe ldspar  
porphyry. From 108.69 m. t o  279.20 m. t h e  hole conta ins  1%-3% p y r i t e  with 
l o c a l l y  s t rong  but normally t r a c e  amounts of s p h a l e r i t e  and galena. 
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The h ighes t  assays  tend t o  occur i n  zones of breccia ,  and show weak c l u s t e r i n g  
a t  the following points .  

Interval Width Cu(ppm) Pb(ppm) Zn(ppm) Aq(ppm) As(ppm) Au(ppb1 

111.0-114.0 m 3.0 m 112.5 2,841.5 2,364 3.65 190 140.5 
157.5-163.5 m 6.0 m 7.75 372 1,087.25 1.62 919.25 286.75 
263.5-266.5 m 3.0 m 1012.5 15,361 11,201 21.15 1,821.5 1,083.00 

The balance of high r e s u l t s  are gene ra l ly  sca t t e red .  The highest  gold assay  
over 1.5 m is 0.051 oz/ton gold a t  248.5 m. Analytic r e s u l t s  a r e  summarized 
as follows: 

Gold assays ranged t o  1,572 ppb. 6 samples assayed > 500 ppb. 
S i l v e r  " 42.30 ppm. 43 " > 2 . 0  ppm. 
Zinc " 12,799 ppm. 12  " > 1,000 ppm. 

=- 500 p p m .  Copper " 1,284 ppm. 2 " 

Lead " 21,755 ppm. 7 " 

Arsenic 3,417 ppm. 1 2  " > 300 p p m .  

11 > 500 ppm. 

B.C. 89-11 

The hole was d r i l l e d  i n  a n o r t h e a s t e r l y  fence of holes  about 280 metres 
southeas t  of hole  88-2. The h o l e ' s  ob jec t ive  was the  same as f o r  ho le s  89-9 
and 10. 

From sur face  t o  140.00 m t h e  hole  c u t  a r g i l l i t e ,  f ine-grained ash t u f f ,  and a 
d i s t i n c t  b io t i t e  ash t u f f .  The assemblage is intruded by dyke and s i l l - l i k e  
masses of f e ldspa r  and quartz f e l d s p a r  porphyry. This  sec t ion  conta ins  trace 
t o  2% p y r i t e  with traces of s p h a l e r i t e  and galena.  

Between 140.00 and 261.30 m coarse-grained f e ldspa r  and quartz f e ldspa r  
porphyry dykes, a r e  c u t  by dykes and s t r i n g e r s  of f iner-grained,  more 
s i l i c e o u s  quartz f e ldspa r  porphyry. Breccias are minor and only l o c a l l y  
developed. The top  of t h i s  s e c t i o n  is marked by a very s t rong shear  zone from 

' 144.47 t o  153.61 m. The sec t ion  has  1% t o  3% p y r i t e  w i t h  p e r s i s t e n t  traces of 
s p h a l e r i t e .  The hole bottomed i n  fine-grained d a c i t e  a s h  t u f f  with minor 
p y r i t e .  

The i n t e r v a l  from 146.0 t o  230.0 m averaged 2,383.6  ppm zinc with l o c a l l y  
s c a t t e r e d  high assays of s i l v e r ,  a r s e n i c  and r a r e l y  copper. Six gold assay i n  
t h i s  i n t e r v a l  range from 548 t o  1745 ppb. Two of these  samples (877 and 1341 
ppb gold)  a r e  contiguous, the  remainder are sca t t e red .  
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A 4.5 m in te rva l  (249.5-254.0 m )  assayed 251.7 ppm Cu; 42.3 ppm Pb; 161.7 ppm 
Zn; 9.93 ppm Ag; 382 ppm A s ;  aiid 1,026.7 ppb Au. 

The remainder of t h e  h igher  assays are sca t t e red .  The h ighes t  gold assay  by 
F.A.  is 0.043 oz/ton over 1.50 m. a t  138.50 m. The analytic r e s u l t s  are 
summarized as follows: 

Gold content  ranged t o  1,745 ppb. 10 samples assayed > 500 ppb. 
S i l v e r  " 15.20 ppm. 43 " , > 2.0 ppm. 

n > 1,000 ppm. Zinc " 8,543 ppm. 5 1  " 

Copper " 1,197 ppm. 3 " > 500 ppm. 
> 500 ppm. 
> 300 ppm. 

Lead " 

Arsenic 2,260 ppm. 15 " 

.. I. 

, 

*. 
764 ppm. 1 " 

-- I. 

B.C. 89-12 

This  hole is included i n  the  no r theas t e r ly  t rending fence of holes  with holes  
89-9, 10, & 11 and had t h e  same objec t ive .  

From surface t o  156.16 m an assemblage of f ine-grained d a c i t i c  ash  t u f f ,  
s i l t s t o n e  and a medium-grained t u f f  i s  intruded hy'dyke and s i l l - l i k e  masses 
of quartz  f e ldspa r  porphyry. Breccia zones are minor and only l o c a l l y  
developed. The sec t ion  conta ins  2%-3% .pyr i te  with trace amounts of s p h a l e r i t e  
and galena,  and rare cha lcopyr i te  and arsenopyri te .  

From 156.16 t o  212.14 m, only the  sedimentary assemblage is present  wi th  1% t o  
l o c a l l y  2% p y r i t e  and trace amounts of s p h a l e r i t e  and galena. 

The- h ighes t  assays  f o r  two o r  more of t he  s i x  elements of economic i n t e r e s t  
occur  i n  weak t o  l o c a l l y  s t rong s i l i c i f i e d  zones above 156.16 m. Intervals of 
in te res t  include: 

cu Pb Zn Ag A s  Gold 
In te rva l  ( m  ) Lenqth ( m ) ppm ppm ppm pprn ppm ppb 

12.33- 20.0 7.67 36.58 589.2 4,653.1 2.85 589.2 271.3 
104.0 -107.0 3.0 71.0 982.0 1,961.0 3.00 209.0 82.5 
147.5 -156.5 9.0 25.3 178.3 2,297.3 1.00 398.7 174.7 

The analytic r e s u l t s  f o r  t he  hole a r e  summarized as follows:- 

Gold content  ranges t o  753 ppb. 2 samples assayed > 50Q ppb. 
S i l v e r  " 7.90 ppm. 15  " > 2 . 0 0  ppm. 
Zinc " 6,647 ppm 31 " > 1 M  ppm 
Copper " 139 ppm. 
Lead .. 1,317 ppm. 9 " > 50@ ppm. 
Arsenic " 2,164 ppm. 15  " > 3G0 ppm. 
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B.C. 89-16 

The hole  w a s  d r i l l e d  east beneath t h e  Buck Creek Volcanics and cu t  a massive 
assemblage of carbonate and l o c a l l y  sericitic a l t e r e d  dac i t e  c r y s t a l - l i t h i c  
t u f f s .  This  un i t  is intruded by carbonate,  sericitic and l o c a l l y  po ta s s i c  
a l t e r e d ,  medium t o  course-grained fe ldspar  porphyry dykes or  sills from 28.45 
- 32.92 m; 56.55 - 68.10 m; 178.40 - 201.15 m; and 203.00 - 205.42 m. A f ine-  
grained weakly s i l i c i f i e d  zone is present  from 201.15 t o  203.00 m. 

The hole  conta ins  about 2-3% mainly disseminated p y r i t e  and minor amounts of 
s p h a l e r i t e ,  galena and chalcopyri te .  

The h ighes t  concentrat ions of anomalous copper, lead,  z inc  and s i l v e r ,  tend t o  
be sca t t e red  above 123.50 m . ,  and l o c a l l y  i n  areas of fe ldspar  porphyry. The 
analytical r e s u l t s  f o r  t h e  hole a r e  summarized as follows:- 

Gold'content ranged t o  512 ppb. 1 sample assayed > 500 ppb. 
S i l v e r  " 7.50 ppm. 29 samples " > 2 . 8  ppm. 

3,951 ppm. 20 > 1,008 ppm. 
> 500 ppm. 

Zinc " 

Copper " 1,944 ppm. 10 
1,561 ppm. 16 > 580 ppm. Lead I' 

Arsenic " 

11 11 1, 

99 ppm. 

a 
The h ighes t  gold assay from the  d r i l l i n g  w a s  0.089 oz/ ton over 1.50 metre 
i n t e r v a l  i n  hole  89-9. 

The analyses  revealed anomalous concentrat ions of gold,  copper, l ead ,  zinc, 
s i l v e r  and arsenic i n  a l l  of t he  d r i l l  ho les  and confirms the presence of a 
very la rge  mineralized complex i n  t h e  Bob Creek area. This complex appears i n  
p a r t  r e l a t ed  t o  the  in t rus ion  of dyke and s i l l - l i k e  masses of fe ldspar  and 
quartz fe ldspar  porphyry, and the  r e l a t ed  development of in t rus ion  breccias .  

Apr i l ,  1990 
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STATEME" OF QUALIE'ICATIONS 

I, Thomas E .  L i s l e  of 145 West Rockland Road i n  The District of North 
Vancouver do hereby c e r t i f y :  

That I am a g e o l o g i s t . w i t h  business  address  a t  #4-1543 Lonsdale Avenue, 
North Vancouver, B r i t i s h  Columbia. 

That I am a graduate of t h e  Universi ty  of B r i t i s h  Columbia and hold a 
Bachelor of Science degree granted i n  1964. 

That I a m  a member i n  good s tanding of: 

- Geological Association of Canada 
- The Canadian I n s t i t u t e  of Mining and Metallurgy 
- Association of Profess iona l  Engineers of B.C. 

That with W.J. Lewis c a r r i e d  ou t  f i e l d  work r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  Bob Creek 
property from June 20 t o  August 22,  1989; and with W. J. Lewis and D. 
Si lve r s ides ,  expedited the  d r i l l  program a t  Bob Creek from November 15, 
1989 t o  January 31, 1990. 

That I prepared t h e  d r i l l  ho le  summaries of t h i s  repor t  from my d r i l l  
logs. The c o s t  summaries of t h e  p r o j e c t  were compiled by W.J. Lewis, 
B.Sc. of Noramco Explorat ions Inc.  

That I a s s i s t e d  i n  the  prepara t ion  of t h i s  r epor t  descr ibing p a r t  of the  
explorat ion program c a r r i e d  out  a t  Bob Creek on behalf of Royals tar  
Resources Limited. 

Apr i l ,  1990 
T.E. 
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STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 

I, W i l l i a m  J. Lewis of 305 - 6689 Willingdon Ave., Burnaby, B.C. do hereby 
c e r t i f y  t h a t :  

I a m  a graduate of the  Universi ty  of B r i t i s h  Columbia with a 
Bachelor of Science Degree i n  Geology, 1985. 

I have p rac t i ced  my profession as a geo log i s t  s ince  1985 i n  
B r i t i s h  Columbia. 

I a s s i s t e d  i n  t h e  preparat ion of t h i s  r epor t  descr ib ing  the  d r i l l  
program c a r r i e d  o u t  on t h e  Bob Creek property by Noramco 
Explorations Inc .  on behalf of Royalstar Resources Inc.  

Apr i l ,  1990 /I-- /- 
W i  1 1 i a m  J / & X ~ S ,  B.Sc. 
N o r a m c e l o r a t i o n s  I n c  . 



APPENDIX I1 

J.T. THOMAS DIAMOND DlULLING LTD. INVOICES 

DIAMOND DRILL HOLES B.C. 89-9,-10,-11,-12,-16 



H O M A S  
DIAMOND DRILLING LTD. 

Box 394 
Smithers. 0.c. 
VOJ 2N0 
Phone: (604) 847-4361 

Branch Office 
Tirnrnins. Ont. 

TO: Royal S t a r  Resources L t d .  
Sui te  900 - 999 West Hastings 
Vancouver, B.C.  
V6C 2W2 

89-5 Invoice No.: 
Invoice Date: December 20, 1989 
Property:  Bob Creek 

This i s  our invoice f o r  diamond d r i l l i n g  t o  December 12 ,  1989. 

DR.ILL: 38-6 

DIAMOND DRILLING: 3041 Feet ( s e e  at tached Page One) 
a 

TRACTOR: 0-60 

MATERIALS: 

303 Hours (3 $70./Hour 

(see at tached Page Two) 

The above c a l c u l a t i o n s  a r e  agreed t o  by: 

Company R.epresentati ve 

$ 51,697.00 

2 135.00 

2 882.00 

TOTAL : $ 56,714.00 

Y 
J.T. Thomas Diamond Drilling (1980) L t d .  



. .  

DIAMOND ORILLING LTD. 

Branch Office 

Tirnmins. Ont. P4N 7H5 
Phone: (705) 267-6633 

Box 394 

Smithers, B.C. Box 944 

Royal S t a r  D r i l l  38-6 December 1 - 12, 1989 Page One 

VOJ 2N0 
Phone: (604) 847-4361 

DIAMOND DRILLING: 

Hole No. Date 

89- 13 December 1 
89-14 December 2 

89-1 5 December 5 

89-16 December 8 

Overburden Coring 
From To From To 

406 - 886 
0 - 30 

30 - 794 
0 - 50 

0 - 20 
50 - 996 

20 - 771 

L o  s 7 

TOTAL : 

Total 
Foo t a a e  Rate ' Amount 

480 
30 

764 
50 

946 
20 

751 

3041 ' 

$ 17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 

$ 8,160.00 
510.00 

12,988.00 
850.00 

16,082.00 
340.00 

12.767.00 

$51,697.00 



i 

aqx 394 
Smithers. E.C. 
VOJ 2N0 

H O M A S  
DIAMOND DRILLING LTD. 

December 1 - 12, 1989 

Branch Office 
Box 944 
Timmins. Onl. P4N 7H5 
Phone: ( 5)  267-6633 
Page Ywo 

MATERIALS USED, LOST OR DAMAGED: 

Date Quantity 

December 2 3 
1 

December 7 6 
1 

December 8 4 
1 

I tern c o s t  Amount 

10' NW Casing* 
NW Casing Shoe* 
I O '  NW Casing* 
NW Casing Shoe* 
IO' NW Casing* 
NW Casing Shoe* 

$ 164.00 
250.00 
164.00 
250.00 
164.00 
250.00 

$ 492.00 
250.00 
984.00 
250.00 
656.00 
250.00 

* ( l e f t  in hole a t  c l i e n t ' s  request)  TOTAL : $ 2,882.00 



Srnithers, B.C. 
VOJ 2N0 
Phone: (604) 847-4361 

H Q M A S  
DIAMOND DRILLING LTD. 

Branch Office 
Timmins. Ont. 

TO: Royal S t a r  Resources Invoice No.: 89-6 
Su i t e  900 - 999 West Hastings S t r e e t  
Vancouver, B.C.  Property:  C r w k  

V6C 2W2 

Invoice Date: -r 70 1984 

This i s  our invoice f o r  diamond d r i l l i n g  t o  November 30, 1989. 

DRILL:  38-6 

DIAMOND DRILLING: 3477 Feet 

MAN & ,MACHINE HOURS: 

MATERIALS: 

TRACTOR: 0-6D 

(see a t tached  Page O n e )  

( s e e  a t tached  Page Two) 

(see a t tached  Page Three) 

484 Hours @ $70.00/Hour 

TOTAL : 

T h e  above c a l c u l a t i o n s  a r e  agreed t o  by: 

Company Representative 

6 59,109.00 

6,681.50 

3 , 297 -40 

3 , 395.00 

$ 72,482.90 

3 J .T.  Th mas Diamond Drilling 1980 L t d .  



DIAMOND DRILLING LJD. 

Box 394 
Srnithers, B.C. 
VOJ 2 N 0  
Phone: (604) 847-4361 
Royal S t a r  Drill 38-6 November 15 - 30, 1989 

Branch Office 
Box 944 
Timmins. Ont. P4N 7HS 
P' one- (7 ) 267-6633 
Pa+ ??ne 

DIAMOND DRILLING: 

Hole No. Date 

89- 9 November 17 

89-10 November 20 

89-1 1 November 25 

89-12 November 28 

89- 13 November 30 

Overburden Coring 
From To From To 

0 - 10 

0 - 10 

0 - 66 

10 - 567 

10 - 916 

66 - 892 
0 - 40 

40 - 696 

30 - 406 
0 - 30 

Total 
Footage 

10 
557 

10 
906 

66 
82 6 

40 
656 

30 
376 

Rate 

$ 17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
17.00 
1.7.00 
17.00 

TOTAL : 3477 ' 

Amount 

$ 170.00 
9,469.00 

170.00 
15,402.00 

1,122.00 
14,042.00 

680.00 
11,152.00 

510.00 
6,392 .OO 

$ 59,109.00 



~~ 

P . 8 :  I H O M A S  
DIAMOND DRILLING LTD. 

Smithers. B.C. 
VOJ 2N0 Branch Office 
Phone: (604) 847-4361 Timmins, Ont. 
Royal Star Drill 38-6 November 15 - 30, 1989 Page Two 

MAN & MACHINE HOURS: 

Date Morrison Denboer Burl i n g  Groot R u d k a v i c h  Drill - Cat 

November 16 
November 17 

November 18 

November 19 
November 20 

November 21 

November 24 
November 25 
November 26 
November 27 
November 28 
November 29 

69 

5 

75 

7 
64 

5 

4 
74 

7 

3 
84 

7+ 

6 
8i 

7 
5 
1 

2 

7 

84 8 
5 4 

73 4 73 2 
9 
6 

5 
8 

-- 5 

35 35 21 21 37 7* 483 

Total Man &.Machine Hours: 3,286.50 
Total Cat Hours: 484 hours @ $70.00/hour = $ 3,395.00 

1566 hours @ $21.00/hour = $ 

TOTAL : $ 6,681.50 



H O M A S  
DIAMOND DRILLING LTD. 

Box 394 
Smithers. B.C. 
VOJ 2N0 

November 15 - 30, 1989 hone'(6 4 047 
6oyal  t t a r -86 r ' i  11 38-6 

Branch Office 
B o x  944  
Timmins, Ont. P4N 7HS 

none: ( 5) 2676633 Page %ree 

MATERIALS USED, LOST OR DAMAGED: 

Date Q u a n t i t y  

November 25 46 
1 
1 
1 

November 28 6 
3 
1 

November 29 4 
1 
9 
3 

I tem c o s t  

10' NQ Rods ( l o s t  i n  h o l e )  $ 140.00 
IO' N Q  Corebarre l  Assembly ( l o s t  i n  h o l e )  1,419.30 
NQ Reaming S h e l l  ( l o s t  i n  h o l e )  485.00 
NQ B i t  ( l o s t  i n  h o l e )  632.00 
IO' NW Casing 164.00 
2 '  N W  Casing 34.00 
NW Casing Shoe 250.00 
10' NW Casing 164.00 
NW Casing Shoe 250.00 
45 Gallons Diesel - Coil Stove 105.60 
100 l b  Propane - Coil  Stove 35.00 

TOTAL : 

Amount 

$ N/C 
N I C  
N/C 
N/C 

984.00 
102.00 
250.00 
656.00 
250.00 
950.40 
105.00 

3,297.40 



J.T, IHOMAS 
DIAMOND DRILLING LTD. 

Smilhers. B.C. 
VOJ 2N0 
Phone: (604) 847-4361 

Branch Office 
Timmins. Ont. 

TO: Royal S t a r  Resources I n v o i c e  No.: 89-7 
S u i t e  900 - 999 West Hast ings S t r e e t  I n v o i c e  Date: December 20. 1989 
Vancouver, B.C. Proper ty :  Bob Creek 
V6C 2W2 

-- - ---- --_____ - __ 
This  i s  our i n v o i c e  f o r  h a u l i n g  water and o t h e r  s e r v i c e s .  

PLEASANT VALLEY MOTEL AND RESTAURANT:,(Watertruck D r i v e r s )  $ 1,396.64 

CHEVRON: (Watertruck Fuel  ) (see a t tached i n v o i c e s )  336.22 

.GREYHOUND : (see a t tached i n v o i c e )  123.50 

GALLANT TRUCKING: (see a t tached i n v o i c e )  13,564.00 

MAN HOURS: D. Rosenburg - 90 Hours @ $13.30/Hour 1,197.00 

p l u s  15% P a y r o l l  Burden: 179.55 

(see at tached i n v o i c e s )  

The above c a l c u l a t i o n s  a r e  agreed t o  by: 

TOTAL : $ 16,796.91 

Company Representat ive J.T. Thomas Diamond Drilling (1980) L t d .  
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MOTEL & RESTAURANT 
O N  YELLOWHEAD 16 WEST 

BOX 1110. HOUSTON, B.C. VOJ 120 845-2246 
DATE: 

INVOICE 
AOO#~ESS:- - .  

NE 2 9 0 1  

I I I I  1 I 

.;-.. 



I 

NAME: 

MOTEL & RESTAURANT 
ON YEL,LOWHEAO 16 WEST . 

BOX 11 10, HOUSTON, 6.C. VOJ 120 845-2246 
DATE: CCL \ \  85 

I 

- INVOICE 

. .  . . .* 
. .  ... . 

. ._ 



. . : _- . . . 1 . : . . .. . 
..h 



I.. 

i 



¶ GALLANT TRUCKING LTD. 
4 

, ,.. -3 
5 %  

I '  

INVOICE TO 

221 O'Connor Road, Kamloops, B.C. V2C 5A5 
Telephone 573-5355 .- 3 3 6 7  

TOTAL DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE: 
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DIM*!OND DRILLING 

PURCHASE ORDER 

Job No. 

Dale 

Supplier &, ym .&- cz; 
Ship To: 

V i ?  

-77 

I I 1 

NO 4 4 1 1  
AGNATURE //// 

- 
SEND WHITE COPY TO SMITHEAS OFFICE 

Chevron 
Chevron Canada Limited 
1503- 1050 Wcsl Pendcr SI., Vancouver. B.C. V6E 3T4 

J T THOMAS DIAMOND 

BOX 394 
SMITHERS BC 

DRILLING LTD 

Shipped 10 
ShipPcd from HOUSTON 
Via 
Unil Number 

VOJ 2N0 

INVOICE 

ORIG I H A L  

Deliver! Oaic DEC 0 1  1 5 8 5  
lnvotw Nunihei 5 1 7 0 1 3 /L, 
Accnunl Nuinoei  650  7170! 2 ! 2 
Conliol Nuinoci 1208 1205 

Price FOE PLANT 
fieighl 

Number Package HCl PlOV r o l a t  
Pkgs Type Produci Descriplion Ouaniiiy S A m o v n i  P i l c e  Pi ice Tax  

BULK CHEVRON DIESEL FUEL 2 MKD 200 .3424 .0280 . 3 7 0 4  7 4  . o a  
BULK CHEVRON DIESEL FUEL 2 395 ,3424 ,0945 , 4 3 6 5  1 7 2 . 5 8  

TOTAL M O U N T  246.66 

DISCOUNT, PAYMENT DUE 25TH OF MONTH FOLLOWING PURCHASE 
ARE SUBJECT TO FINANCE CHARGES OF 2.0% (24% ANNUALLY, COMPOUND 

Thsnl, tinil inr  hinrlnn Phairmn 



Chevron 
Chevron Canada Limited 

- 10% West Pender St., Vancouver, B.C. V6E 3T4 

! 

J T THOMAS DIAMOND 

BOX 394  
S M I T H E R S  BC 

D R I L L I N G  L T D  

V O J  2N0 

Shipped To 
Shipped From HOUSTON 
Via 
Unit Number 
Order Number 4 2 7 5  

i 

lNVOf CE 

O R 1  G I N A L  

Invoice Number 517040 
Delivery- Dare 

Account Number 690  717012 1 2  
Conrrol Number 1 2 1 2  1208 

Price FOB PLANT 
Freight 

Net Prov Total $Amount 
Product Oescription Quantity Price Tax Price 

1 1 Number Package 
i Pkgs Type i 

BULK CHEVRON DIESEL F U E L  2 205  - 3 4 2 4  - 0 9 4 5  ,4369  8 9 . 5 6  

89 - 56 TOTAL AMOUNT 






